This document provides an overview of the
guidelines for the Mental Health Parity
assessment of the Georgia Medicaid
program.  It was developed by the
Department of Community Health in
cooperation with the Department of
Behavioral Health and Developmental
Disabilities.

Mental Health/Substance Use Disorder Services
Claims excluding M/S diagnosis codes
Inpatient Hospital Services: UB Bill Type Codes
beginning with 11, 12, 18, 41 and 85 with non-
MHSA R&B Revenue Codes
Inpatient Hospital Services: UB Bill Type Codes
beginning with 11, 12, 18, 41 and 85 and MH/SUD
R&B Revenue Codes of 0114, 0116, 0124, 0126,
0134, 0136. Procedure code: H2013
Nursing Facility Services: UB Bill Type Codes
beginning with 21, 22, 23 or Revenue Codes 0550-
0559
Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility (PRTF):
UB Bill Type Codes beginning with 86
Inpatient Dialysis services: UB Bill Type Codes
beginning with 72 and Revenue Codes 0800-0809
Detoxification Services (IP): Procedure codes
H0008-H0009
OUTPATIENT (SUBCLASSIFICATIONS: OFFICE VISITS and ALL OTHER ITEMS AND SERVICES)
Medical/Surgical Services
Claims excluding MH/SUD diagnosis codes
Mental Health/Substance Use Disorder Services
Claims excluding M/S diagnosis codes
Outpatient Clinic/Office Visits: UB Bill Type Codes
beginning with 13, 43, 65, 66, 73, 74, 79, 84, 85
(without R&B revenue codes), 89; or Procedure
code T1015
Partial hospitalization: Revenue Code 0912-0913
or Condition Code 41 or HCPCS code G0129,
G0176-G0177, G0410, G0411, H0035, S0201
RHC: UB Bill Type Codes beginning with 71, or
Revenue Codes 0520-0521, or Place of Service
Code 72
Methadone maintenance: Revenue Code 0944 or
Procedure code H0020, G6053; with ICD-10 Dx
beginning F11
Report # Report Due Claims Incurred Paid Through
1 Jun 14, 2019 Jul-Sept 2018 Mar 2019
2 Sept 13, 2019 Oct-Dec 2018 Jun 2019
3 Dec 13, 2019 Jan-Mar 2019 Sept 2019
4 Mar 13, 2020 Apr-Jun 2019 Dec 2019
Catherine.Ivy
Sticky Note
these 2 codes are not open in GAMMIS
Catherine.Ivy
Sticky Note
this is an OT code in PHP
Page 9 of 11
FQHC: UB Bill Type Codes beginning with 77, or
Revenue Codes 0523-0529, or Place of Service
Code 50
Tobacco cessation counseling for pregnant
women: Procedure codes 99406, 99407, 4000F,
4001F, G0436, G0437, G9016, S9453 AND ICD10
Diagnosis code O00-O99 or Z3A - Z3A49
Lab and X-ray: Revenue Codes 0300-0359, 0380-
0409, 0610-0619 or Procedure codes 70000-89999
Residential: Revenue Codes 1001, 1002 or
Procedure codes H0017-H0019, H2021, H0043,
T2048
Community-based rehabilitative services: Please
see Appendix C of the “Community Behavioral
Health Rehabilitation Services” manual
Assessment/Evaluation: Procedure codes 96101-
96102, 96150-96151, 90791-90792, T1023, T1024,
T1028, T2010-T2011, H0031, 99446
School-based rehabilitative services:  Medically-
necessary services received in schools and
provided by or arranged by an LEA for Medicaid-
eligible students with an Individualized Education
Program (IEP). Place of Service Code 03 (school):
Please refer to the FFS Children's Intervention
School Services Provider Manual; sections 901 and
1001 for a list of covered services and procedure
codes.
Crisis:  Revenue Code 0910 or Procedure codes